
SOUTHERN COUNTIES ARCHERY SOCIETY 

www.scasarchery.org.uk 

Regional County Team Championship  

on 

Sunday 8th September 2013 

at the 

University of Kingston Sports Ground, 

Tolworth Court, Old Kingston Road, TOLWORTH, KT4 7QH 

Satellite navigation – 51.375825° N, 0.275711° W 

This event was hosted by the County of Surrey Archery Association. 

Judges  Ted Burnham (Chairman), Tony Ikel, Paula Golding, Mike Pearce, 
Arthur Scales and Andrew Trimble 

Weather: The event started as warm and sunny. Clouds built up and a short 
shower occurred just before the break. The afternoon was cold with a blustery 
wind and intermittent showers. 

 

RESULTS 

Archers shooting with a LongBow 

Team Results 

1  Marilyn Dewar  Sussex  110  538  11

Chris Ellis  Sussex  122  526  12

Graham Merritt  Sussex  95  431  12

Ron Smith  Sussex  93  391  8

Liz Bowyer  Sussex  did  not  shoot

420  1886  43

               
 
 
 
 
 
               



2  Sabina Browne  Surrey  102  396  3

Katie Barratt  Surrey  91  389  12

Martin Bale  Surrey  87  365  2

Marshall Baron  Surrey  73  327  8

Mark Swaddle  Surrey  60  266  7

353  1477  25

3  Cliff Gadd  Kent  103  499  6

Alison Ward  Kent  74  348  4

Neil Collins  Kent  85  335  4

Geoff Barker  Kent  66  292  4

Colin Hind  Kent  58  240  3

328  1474  18

4  Mick Wollaston  Essex  78  420  9

Kathryn Sartain  Essex  79  325  2

Max Room  Essex  73  303  5

Tony Maher  Essex  55  241  4

Tony Riddick  Essex  52  186  2

285  1289  20

Individual  Results 

Hereford round 

1  Marilyn Dewar  Sussex  110  538  11

2  Sabina Browne  Surrey  102  396  3

3  Katie Barratt  Surrey  91  389  12

4  Alison Ward  Kent  74  348  4

5  Kathryn Sartain  Essex  79  325  2

Liz Bowyer  Sussex  did  not  shoot

York round 

1  Chris Ellis  Sussex  122  526  12

2  Cliff Gadd  Kent  103  499  6

3  Graham Merritt  Sussex  95  431  12

4  Mick Wollaston  Essex  78  420  9

5  Ron Smith  Sussex  93  391  8

6  Martin Bale  Surrey  87  365  2

7  Neil Collins  Kent  85  335  4

8  Marshall Baron  Surrey  73  327  8

9  Max Room  Essex  73  303  5

10  Geoff Barker  Kent  66  292  4

11  Mark Swaddle  Surrey  60  266  7

12  Tony Maher  Essex  55  241  4

13  Colin Hind  Kent  58  240  3

14  Tony Riddick  Essex  52  186  2

                 



Junior Archers shooting with a Recurve Bow 

Team Results 

1  Lauren Bean  Essex  144  1214  105

Louise Devlin  Essex  144  1180  93

Rhiannon Easton  Essex  144  1166  91

Jess Sago  Essex  144  1150  82

Alex Body  Essex  142  982  37

576  4710  371

2  Louisa Piper  Surrey  144  1186  99

James Woodgate  Surrey  143  1163  95

Danielle  Tighe  Surrey  144  1120  71

Duncan Garner  Surrey  144  1072  58

Eleanor Piper  Surrey  144  1038  49

575  4541  323

3  Marc Charlesworth  Sussex  144  1162  84

Jodie Green  Sussex  144  1130  79

Kiera Henderson  Sussex  144  1066  56

Henry Risborough  Sussex  143  927  44

Jodie‐Ann Taylor  Sussex  142  902  34

575  4285  263

4  Ryan Holden  Kent  144  1082  59

Sophie Castle  Kent  144  1074  64

Steve Kent  Kent  142  1056  59

Alice Garton  Kent  144  1048  50

Harrison Earl  Kent  Did  not  shoot

574  4260  232

5  Harriet Kelsey  Berkshire  144  1106  67

Katie Mullin  Berkshire  142  1052  65

Olivia Smith  Berkshire  144  994  43

Jamie Devlin  Berkshire  137  895  35

Catlin Rentell  Berkshire  136  734  22

567  4047  210

6  Amy Sansom  Hertfordshire  142  1014  62

Anna Dawson  Hertfordshire  143  969  35

Hannah Murrell  Hertfordshire  144  996  47

Adam Toon  Hertfordshire  140  860  27

Jack Bridgewater  Hertfordshire  136  692  12

569  3839  171
 
 
               



Individual  Results 

Bristol I 
1  Steve Kent  Kent  142  1056  59

Harrison Earl  Kent  Did  not  shoot

Bristol II 
1  Jess Sago  Essex  144  1150  82

2  Danielle  Tighe  Surrey  144  1120  71

3  Ryan Holden  Kent  144  1082  59

4  Duncan Garner  Surrey  144  1072  58

5  Alice Garton  Kent  144  1048  50

6  Alex Body  Essex  142  982  37

7  Adam Toon  Hertfordshire  140  860  27

Bristol III 
1  Louise Devlin  Essex  144  1180  93

2  Marc Charlesworth  Sussex  144  1162  84

3  Harriet Kelsey  Berkshire  144  1106  67

4  Katie Mullin  Berkshire  142  1052  65

5  Eleanor Piper  Surrey  144  1038  49

6  Anna Dawson  Hertfordshire  143  969  35

7  Henry Risborough  Sussex  143  927  44

8  Jodie‐Ann Taylor  Sussex  142  902  34

9  Jack Bridgewater  Hertfordshire  136  692  12

Bristol IV 
1  Lauren Bean  Essex  144  1214  105

2  James Woodgate  Surrey  143  1163  95

3  Jodie Green  Sussex  144  1130  79

4  Sophie Castle  Kent  144  1074  64

5  Kiera Henderson  Sussex  144  1066  56

6  Hannah Murrell  Hertfordshire  144  996  47

7  Olivia Smith  Berkshire  144  994  43

8  Jamie Devlin  Berkshire  137  895  35

9  Catlin Rentell  Berkshire  136  734  22

Bristol V 
1  Louisa Piper  Surrey  144  1186  99

2  Rhiannon Easton  Essex  144  1166  91

3  Amy Sansom  Hertfordshire  142  1014  62

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Senior Archers shooting with a Recurve Bow 

Team Results 

1  Bryony Pitman  Sussex  142  1114  79

Petra Ginman  Sussex  144  1070  57

Mandy Linn  Sussex  142  990  50

David Coates  Sussex  143  949  46

Paul King  Sussex  141  929  36

571  4123  232

2  Thomas Currall  Hertfordshire  144  1042  58

Adrian Currall  Hertfordshire  144  1014  51

Nick Sansom  Hertfordshire  143  1013  55

Philippa Amitage  Hertfordshire  141  927  38

Mark Fewsdale  Hertfordshire  139  957  29

572  3996  202

3  Graham Souch  Kent  144  1046  61

Marc Martin  Kent  143  999  52

Adam Kells  Kent  144  986  50

Linda Gawler  Kent  142  938  39

Steve Smith  Kent  144  968  42

573  3969  202

4  Louise Colville  Surrey  144  1114  69

Gary Harder  Surrey  143  995  40

James Suckling  Surrey  144  954  40

Graeme Higgs  Surrey  142  900  18

Steve Bowle  Surrey  143  849  27

573  3963  167

5  Simon Powell  Essex  143  983  56

Peter Dent  Essex  144  980  49

Andrew Devlin  Essex  142  920  38

Susi Atkinson  Essex  142  906  55

Scott Jamieson  Essex  135  853  30

571  3789  198

6  Wayne Stocker  Berkshire I  142  990  52

Celia Stocker  Berkshire I  141  931  34

Iain Malins  Berkshire I  144  902  41

George Arthur  Berkshire I  133  863  39

Keith Allen  Berkshire I  135  813  25

560  3686  166

 
 
 
                 



7  Jane Burnham  Berkshire II  137  869  35

Darren Blake  Berkshire II  135  859  32

David Cross  Berkshire II  137  831  24

Andy Cotterell  Berkshire II  125  655  18

534  3214  109

Individual  Results 

Hereford round 

1  Louise Colville  Surrey  144  1114  69

2  Bryony Pitman  Sussex  142  1114  79

3  Petra Ginman  Sussex  144  1070  5

4  Mandy Linn  Sussex  142  990  50

5  Linda Gawler  Kent  142  938  39

6  Celia Stocker  Berkshire I  141  931  34

7  Philippa Amitage  Hertfordshire  141  927  38

8  Susi Atkinson  Essex  142  906  55

9  Jane Burnham  Berkshire II  137  869  35

York round 

1  Graham Souch  Kent  144  1046  61

2  Thomas Currall  Hertfordshire  144  1042  58

3  Adrian Currall  Hertfordshire  144  1014  51

4  Nick Sansom  Hertfordshire  143  1013  55

5  Marc Martin  Kent  143  999  52

6  Gary Harder  Surrey  143  995  40

7  Wayne Stocker  Berkshire I  142  990  52

8  Adam Kells  Kent  144  986  50

9  Simon Powell  Essex  143  983  56

10  Peter Dent  Essex  144  980  49

11  Steve Smith  Kent  144  968  42

12  Mark Fewsdale  Hertfordshire  139  957  29

13  James Suckling  Surrey  144  954  40

14  David Coates  Sussex  143  949  46

15  Paul King  Sussex  141  929  36

16  Andrew Devlin  Essex  142  920  38

17  Iain Malins  Berkshire I  144  902  41

18  Graeme Higgs  Surrey  142  900  18

19  George Arthur  Berkshire I  133  863  39

20  Darren Blake  Berkshire II  135  859  32

21  Scott Jamieson  Essex  135  853  30

22  Steve Bowle  Surrey  143  849  27

23  David Cross  Berkshire II  137  831  24

24  Keith Allen  Berkshire I  135  813  25

25  Andy Cotterell  Berkshire II  125  655  18

 
                 



Junior Archers shooting with a Compound Bow 

Team Results 

1  Sophie Brown  Essex  144  1256  124

Reece Johnson  Essex  144  1220  108

James Howell  Essex  144  1206  100

Luke Wiseman  Essex  144  1156  83

432  3682  332

2  Nathan Thomas  Sussex  144  1190  92

Kai Thomas‐Prause  Sussex  144  1136  75

Cameron Temple  Sussex  144  1088  61

Adam Barton  Sussex  144  1012  46

432  3414  228

Individual  Results 

Bristol I 

1  James Howell  Essex  144  1206  100

2  Luke Wiseman  Essex  144  1156  83

3  Cameron Temple  Sussex  144  1088  61

4  Adam Barton  Sussex  144  1012  46

Bristol II 
Sophie Brown  Essex  144  1256  124

Bristol III 
Kai Thomas‐Prause  Sussex  144  1136  75

Bristol IV 
Reece Johnson  Essex  144  1220  108

Nathan Thomas  Sussex  144  1190  92

Senior Archers shooting with a Compound Bow 

Team Results 

1  Neil Bridgewater  Hertfordshire  144  1244  120

Rebecca Blewett  Hertfordshire  144  1198  98

Brian Murrell  Hertfordshire  144  1194  100

David Wayman  Hertfordshire  144  1188  87

Adrian Blewett  Hertfordshire  144  1122  75

576  4824  405

 
 
                 



2  Daisy Clark  Essex  144  1244  121

Christine Higgins  Essex  144  1206  102

Jason Pretlove  Essex  144  1160  81

Cliff Tricker  Essex  144  1148  78

Mitch Vaughan  Essex  143  975  42

576  4758  382

3  Linda Palmer  Sussex  144  1194  100

Pip Tucknott  Sussex  144  1184  97

Dave Wakeford  Sussex  144  1172  92

Phil Adams  Sussex  144  1152  91

Julie Pede  Sussex  142  1150  87

576  4702  380

4  Tipaporn Walker  Surrey  144  1190  95

Michael Flanders  Surrey  144  1172  96

Grant Morris‐Soper  Surrey  141  1155  91

Suzanna Franklin  Surrey  144  1152  85

Simon Spicer  Surrey  144  1088  71

573  4669  367

5  Mike Kells  Kent  144  1236  116

Bob Beaney  Kent  143  1149  87

Michelle Sword  Kent  144  1148  80

Steve Batey  Kent  142  1132  82

Clive Jeffrey  Kent  144  1102  73

573  4665  365

6  Caroline Robertson  Berkshire  144  1182  93

Ian Hartfree  Berkshire  144  1162  86

Milan Frank  Berkshire  144  1154  82

Siòbhan Dennis  Berkshire  144  1050  53

Graham Barnard  Berkshire  141  977  49

576  4548  314

Individual  Results 

Hereford round 
1  Daisy Clark  Essex  144  1244  121

2  Christine Higgins  Essex  144  1206  102

3  Rebecca Blewett  Hertfordshire  144  1198  98

4  Linda Palmer  Sussex  144  1194  100

5  Tipaporn Walker  Surrey  144  1190  95

6  Caroline Robertson  Berkshire  144  1182  93

7  Suzanna Franklin  Surrey  144  1152  85

8  Julie Pede  Sussex  142  1150  87

9  Michelle Sword  Kent  144  1148  80

10  Siòbhan Dennis  Berkshire  144  1050  53

 
                 



York round 
1  Neil Bridgewater  Hertfordshire  144  1244  120

2  Mike Kells  Kent  144  1236  116

3  Brian Murrell  Hertfordshire  144  1194  100

4  David Wayman  Hertfordshire  144  1188  87

5  Pip Tucknott  Sussex  144  1184  97

6  Michael Flanders  Surrey  144  1172  96

7  Dave Wakeford  Sussex  144  1172  92

8  Ian Hartfree  Berkshire  144  1162  86

9  Jason Pretlove  Essex  144  1160  81

10  Grant Morris‐Soper  Surrey  141  1155  91

11  Milan Frank  Berkshire  144  1154  82

12  Phil Adams  Sussex  144  1152  91

13  Bob Beaney  Kent  143  1149  87

14  Cliff Tricker  Essex  144  1148  78

15  Steve Batey  Kent  142  1132  82

16  Adrian Blewett  Hertfordshire  144  1122  75

17  Clive Jeffrey  Kent  144  1102  73

18  Simon Spicer  Surrey  144  1088  71

19  Graham Barnard  Berkshire  141  977  49

20  Mitch Vaughan  Essex  143  975  42

 

AWARDS 

County Team, Senior Compound 

1  Hertfordshire    576 hits   4824 points  405 golds    Philip van Buren Trophy 

2  Essex      576 hits   4758 points  382 golds 

3  Sussex      576 hits   4702 points  380 golds 

     

 
County Team, Senior Recurve 

1  Sussex      571 hits   4123 points  232 golds               Middlesex Trophy 

2  Hertfordshire    572 hits   3996 points  202 golds                     Quick’s Trophy 

3  Kent      573 hits   3969 points  202 golds   Bruce Freshwater Salver

             

County Team, Senior Longbow 

1  Sussex      420 hits   1886 points  43 golds 

2  Surrey      353 hits   1477 points  25 golds 

3  Kent      328 hits   1474 points  18 golds 

 



 
County Team, Junior Compound 

1  Essex      432 hits   3682 points  332 golds                         Kent Trophy 

2  Sussex      432 hits   3414 points  228 golds 

3 

County Team, Junior Recurve 

1  Essex      576 hits   4710 points  371 golds                Highstead Trophy 

2  Surrey      575 hits   4541 points  323 golds  Thelma Davidson Trophy 

3  Sussex      575 hits   4285 points  263 golds   

 
Highest Individual Score, Senior Compound                                 Surrey Trophy 

Daisy Clark   Essex    144 hits   1244 points  121 goldsHighest Individual  

Score,Senior Lady Recurve                                                Inger Frith Memorial Trophy 

Louise Colville  Surrey    144 hits   1114 points  69 golds 

         
Highest Individual Score,Senior Gentleman Recurve                 Inger Frith Memorial Trophy 

Graham Souch  Kent    144 hits   1046 points  61 golds 

Highest Individual Score,Junior Compound         SCAS Salver 

Sophie Brown  Essex    144 hits   1256 points  124 golds   

         
Highest Individual Score, Junior Recurve         SCAS Salver 

Lauren Bean  Essex    144 hits   1214 points  105 golds 

 

  The Society wishes to thank ‐  

The Kingston University for the use of the ground and the  ground staff for the preparation. The 

County of Surrey Archery Association for the preparation and hosting of the event. 

  Mr Les Bashford (President) for presenting the awards and Mark Preston and Candy Schofield 

for arranging the work party (and for so much of the work setting the field on Saturday). 

  Ted Burnham and his panel of Judges for controlling the event so well . 

  The Team Managers who kept the information flowing so that scores were handed in at 5.17 

and results announced at 5.22. 

Neil Dimmock, 

Benella, 270, Central Road, MORDEN, Surrey SM4 5RG 


